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Wednesday, December 14th

2022 Midterm Voters:

Black Voters




What We Did: 2022 Midterm Voters Survey

The slides in this presentation are based on interviews with 5,013
registered voters who had already voted or planned to vote in the

November election, with interviews conducted November 15t through
November 14th,

Support for Democratic candidates and Republican candidates in
elections for Governor, Senate, and the House of Representatives have
been adjusted to reflect the actual expected results as of November 14th,
The analysis aims to provide a new tool for Americans to understand
what happened in the 2022 election, why it happened...and what's next.
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Key Takeaways:

 Abortion, inflation, and Social Security and Medicare were top voting priorities for Black
voters.

 Black voters overwhelmingly approved of the job Biden has done broadly and on specific
issues; they viewed a wide range of issue areas as greater reasons to support Democrats
than Republicans, including health care, January 6, gun reform, and Social Security and
Medicare.

* Black voters were somewhat more optimistic on the economy than 2022 voters overall,

including a plurality of Black voters believing that more jobs were created than lost in the
last year.

 Black voters were more likely than the country overall to support teaching the complete
truth about slavery and the Civil Rights Movement, as well as passing common sense gun
reforms.
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Black Voters Overwhelmingly Favored Democratic Candidates;
However, Support Was Weaker Among Black Voters Under 45

More than four in five Black voters (86%) supported Democratic House and Senate candidates; net support was slightly lower among
younger Black voters (net +64 Democrats in the House) compared to Black voters ages 45-64 (net +85) and 65+ (net +78).

And in the election for your representative in the U.S. House of In the election for U.S. Senator in [STATE], who did you vote for?
Representatives, who did you vote for?
The Democratic The Republican The Democratic The Republican
candidate candidate NetDemocrat  candidate candidate Net Democrat
Voters overall [Ey/NNN / DN——" T -2 5________________§ 48 +2
Black total [T I 4 +76 e [ +76
Black men 4 +74 3 +73
Black women 42 +78 4 9 +78
Black college [N 4 +72 +72
Black non-college ] 9 +78 412 +78
Black 18-44 6 +64 6 +62
Black 45-64 31 +85 47 +88
Black 65+ +78 +76
Black frequent churchgoers 3 +73 84 K +71

Nationwide survey of 5,013 self-reported 2022 voters conducted November 1-November 14, 2022. Vote shares in House, Senate, and Governors' races are adjusted to

()
reflect the estimates of the national popular vote as of November 14, 2022. n aVI ato r
For more info, visit navigatorresarch.org. *



Black Voters’ Priorities: Abortion, Inflation, SS/Medicare

Black women were slightly more likely than Black men to cite abortion (38% vs. 33%, respectively) and inflation (35% vs. 29%), while more
Black men cited police reform (12%). More than half of Black voters 65+ prioritized Social Security and Medicare (56%).
* Younger Black voters under age 45 prioritized wages and the cost of living (29%) after abortion (38%) and inflation (31%).

Which of the following are the most important issues for you in deciding your vote for Congress this year? Select two to four.

Black Voters Church
Among Black Voters: Men Women Coll Non-Coll 18-44  45-64 65+ Freq. Infreq.
Abortion EL/ 33 38 37 36 38 35 31 40
Inflation \_29 35 29 33 31 36 27 28 36
Social Security and Medicare 25 28 29 26 10 23 30 24
Jobs and the economy 24 25 21 26 24 24 26 24
Health care 20 27 25 24 21 24 26 23
Guns 21 25 22 24 20 24 23 24
Wages and the cost of living 22 24 17 25 23 13 19
Voting rights 19 24 22 22 20 21 21 23
Democracy 23 21 26 20 14 25 27 20 23
Crime 20 22 18 23 23 20 21 24 19
Race relations 18 21 25 18 17 22 20 22 18
Climate change and the environment 16 12 13 14 13 15 13 14 14
Student loans 8 16 15 12 17 12 6 11 14
Corruption in government 11 11 5 13 10 11 12 10 11
Education K2 10 8 10 9 16 6 4 10 8
The coronavirus pandemic K2 11 8 10 9 10 11 4 12 6
Police reform K2 12 7 11 8 11 5 1 9 9
Immigration reform 8 7 5 8 6 4 8 6
Border security -l 8 4 7 6 5 8 6 6
National security and foreign policy, including Ukraine 10 2 6 5 8 2 7 4
The federal budget deficit 7 3 7 4 6 1 5 5

Nationwide survey of 5,013 self-reported 2022 voters conducted November 1-November 14, 2022. Vote shares in House, Senate, and Governors' races are adjusted to
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Black Voters Resoundingly Approved of Biden's Job
Performance, Overall and Across Key Issue Areas

The issues where Black voters were much more likely to approve of Biden's performance than the country overall were the economy (net
-26 overall/net +42 among Black voters) and health care (net -3 overall/net +61 among Black voters).

Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling his job as president?

Among Black Voters:

Overall

Below is a list of issues. Please indicate whether you approve or disapprove of how Joe Biden is handling each one.

Among Black Voters:

The coronavirus pandemic
Health care

The economy

Crime

Abortion

Immigration

Approve

Approve
79

79

Nationwide survey of 5,013 self-reported 2022 voters conducted November 1-November 14, 2022. Vote shares in House, Senate, and Governors' races are adjusted to
reflect the estimates of the national popular vote as of November 14, 2022.
For more info, visit navigatorresarch.org.
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Voters
Overall

-13

Voters
Overall

+6

Net Approve
Black Black Black Black Black
Total Men Women Coll Non-Coll

+63 +63 +62 +66 +61

Net Approve
Black Black Black Black Black
Total Men Women Coll Non-Coll

+62 +65 +62 +71 +59

+61 +67 +58 +67 +60

+42 +53 +34 +50 +39

+44 +52 +40 +44 +45
+36 +34 +37 +36 +36

+34 +36 +31 +42 +31
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Black Voters Cited Health Care and January 6t Among Top
Reasons to Choose Democrats Over Republicans

Three in four Black voters saw health care costs (78%), January 6t (76%), gun violence (76%), the future of Social Security and Medicare
(76%), and threats to American democracy (75%) as reasons to support Democrats over Republicans.

Below is a list of things that could have an impact on voting for Congress, Governor, or other offices in this year's election. Regardless of how you voted or intend to vote, for each
of the following, please indicate whether it is more of a reason to support Democrats, more of a reason to support Republicans, or whether it is not a factor in your vote.

Among Black Voters:
More of a reason to More of a reason to Net Dem

support Democrats support Republicans Voters Overall  Black

The cost of quality health care and prescription drugs 11 +11 +67

The events surrounding January 6t, 2021, including the insurrection at the Capitol 14 +22 +66
The state of gun violence and mass shootings in the country 12 +3 +64

The future of Social Security and Medicare 14 +8 +66

Threats to American democracy 12 +1 +62

The state of the national economy 13 -12 +57

SCOTUS overturning Roe v. Wade and eliminating the national right to an abortion 14 +15 +58
The future of the coronavirus pandemic 19 +9 +61

The state of the economy in your local community 16 -10 +58

The quality of education in the country 18 0 +60

The cost of everyday goods like gas and groceries 15 -13 +55

The rate of violent crime in [STATE] 16 -14 +56

The issue of the environment and climate change 19 +18 +59

The situation in Russia and the Ukraine 28 -3 +42

The issue of immigration at the U.S.-Mexico border 30 -19 +40

Nationwide survey of 5,013 self-reported 2022 voters conducted November 1-November 14, 2022. Vote shares in House, Senate, and Governors' races are adjusted to
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reflect the estimates of the national popular vote as of November 14, 2022. n aVI ato r
For more info, visit navigatorresarch.org. *




Black Voters Staunchly Supported Abortion Rights, Particularly
Black Women and College Graduates

Nearly three in four Black voters opposed a nationwide abortion ban (73%), including 75% of Black women and 87% of college-educated
Black voters.

Do you support or oppose a nationwide ban on abortion?

Support Oppose Net Support
Voters overall 4 38
Black total 6 52
Black men 5 I - ") -43
Black women 8 -58
Black non-college 7 I -43
Black college 76
Black 18-44 5 I ] -37
Black 45-64 5 61
Black 65+ 10 56
Black frequent churchgoers 6 -7 -34

Nationwide survey of 5,013 self-reported 2022 voters conducted November 1-November 14, 2022. Vote shares in House, Senate, and Governors' races are adjusted to

()
reflect the estimates of the national popular vote as of November 14, 2022. n aVI ato r
For more info, visit navigatorresarch.org. *



Black Voters Were Slightly Less Pessimistic About Economy
Than Overall Electorate, Though Still More Negative Than Not

Black men were significantly more optimistic about the trajectory of the economy (45% positive) than Black women (30% positive).
How would you rate the state of the U.S. economy today? And, which of the following best describes the current state of the
U.S. economy:

Positive Negative  NetPositive  Getting better Staying the same Getting worse

Voters overall 30 NN 5 65
Black total [EL TN : DT > ¢ I ")

Black men 8 4 ]
Black women 68 IR 7

Black non-college 24 7
Black college el 64 B 3 I 7]

36 K o1 NS ¢ I
E - DT = o A
26 5

Nationwide survey of 5,013 self-reported 2022 voters conducted November 1-November 14, 2022. Vote shares in House, Senate, and Governors' races are adjusted to
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reflect the estimates of the national popular vote as of November 14, 2022. n aVI ato r
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Black 45-64
Black 65+



Pluralities of Black Voters Said More Jobs Were Created Than
Lost in the Last Year

Black men (61%) and Black college-educated voters (59%) were most likely to say more jobs were created than lost over the past year.

When it comes to the U.S. economy over the last 12 months, which of the following statements do you think is most accurate?

More jobs were The labor market evened out More jobs were lost Net More Jobs C d
created than lost  between jobs created and lost than created et More Jobs Create

Voters overall 20 +12
Black total 19 +35
Black men 1 +48
Black women 23 +27
Black non-college 21 +32
Black college 14 +46
Black 18-44 7 I 15 +25
Black 45-64 19 +39
Black 65+ 24 +42

Nationwide survey of 5,013 self-reported 2022 voters conducted November 1-November 14, 2022. Vote shares in House, Senate, and Governors' races are adjusted to
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reflect the estimates of the national popular vote as of November 14, 2022. n aVI ato r
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Black Voters Experienced Overwhelmingly More Outreach
From Democratic Candidates Than Republican Candidates

Three in five Black voters (61%) said they were contacted by Democratic candidates compared to just 36% from Republican candidates.
* Older Black voters were most likely to say they had been contacted by Democratic candidates (72% of 65+ Black voters); only 54%
of Black voters under 45 were contacted by the Democratic Party.

Below are some groups that have been involved in contacting potential voters during the recent election campaign. How many times have you been
contacted by these groups (whether by mail, text, email, phone, or in person)?

A Black Voters:
mong Black Voters Total Contacted

g?.lrllﬁa(l:;i?mes Contacted once Not contacted Voters Black Black Black Black Black Black
P Overall Total Men Women 18-44 4564 65+

Candidates from the
e ’ ) ’ ) ) ) 72

Candidates from the
e - ) ) ) ) ) ) )

Nationwide survey of 5,013 self-reported 2022 voters conducted November 1-November 14, 2022. Vote shares in House, Senate, and Governors' races are adjusted to ®
reflect the estimates of the national popular vote as of November 14, 2022. n aVI ato r
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Black Voters More Likely to Consider Politics Important to Their
Personal Identity Than Voters Overall

Black voters who attend church multiple times per month (90% important), Black men (89%), and Black voters under 45 (89%) were the
most likely to say politics is “very” or “somewhat” important to their personal identity.

How important is politics to your personal identity?

Important Not important  Net Important
Voters overall +54

Black total - [T ey +72

Black men K552 — +78
Black women - -7 3 +68

Black college +70
Black non-college -1 +72

Black 18-44 |1 2 — +78

Black 45-64 +66
Black 65+ +74

Black frequent churchgoers [0 — +80

Nationwide survey of 5,013 self-reported 2022 voters conducted November 1-November 14, 2022. Vote shares in House, Senate, and Governors' races are adjusted to

()
reflect the estimates of the national popular vote as of November 14, 2022. n aVI ato r
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Black Voters Overwhelmingly Agreed Schools Should Teach
Complete Truth About Slavery and Civil Rights Movement

Over eight in ten Black voters overall (84%) agreed that schools should teach the honest and complete truth about events in American
history like slavery and the Civil Rights Movement.

Which statement do you agree with more, even if neither fully represents your view?

Schools should teach the honest and complete truth Critical race theory is racist,
about events in American history like slavery and divisive, and teaches our kids to be Net Teaching Complete &
the Civil Rights Movement. ashamed of their country. Honest History

Voters overall +40
Black total 7 I +68

Black men +64
Black women +70

Black non-college  [E/ N +60
Black college +90

Black 18-44 +44
Black 45-64 +74
Black 65+ [ w3 +88

Nationwide survey of 5,013 self-reported 2022 voters conducted November 1-November 14, 2022. Vote shares in House, Senate, and Governors' races are adjusted to
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reflect the estimates of the national popular vote as of November 14, 2022. n aVI ato r
For more info, visit navigatorresarch.org. *




Black Voters More Likely Than Voters Overall to Support Gun
Reform; Black College Voters Especially So

Among Black voters, support for common sense gun laws was highest among those over the age of 65 (88%).

Which statement do you agree with more, even if neither fully represents your view?

We can protect the Second Amendment while also Infringing on Second Amendment rights
passing common sense laws that keep guns out of does not make people safer and punishes
dangerous hands and reduce mass shootings. law-abiding gun owners.  Net Common Sense Gun Laws

Voters overall - IS +32
Black total +64
Black men [ HE—— +60
Black women +66
Black non-college +58
Black college +76
Black 18-44 +44
Black 45-64 [ I—— +72
Black 65+ +76

Nationwide survey of 5,013 self-reported 2022 voters conducted November 1-November 14, 2022. Vote shares in House, Senate, and Governors' races are adjusted to
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reflect the estimates of the national popular vote as of November 14, 2022. n aVI ato r
For more info, visit navigatorresarch.org. *
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About Navigator

In a world where the news cycle is the length of a tweet, our leaders often lack the real-time public-sentiment
analysis to shape the best approaches to talking about the issues that matter the most. Navigator is designed to
act as a consistent, flexible, responsive tool to inform policy debates by conducting research and reliable
guidance to inform allies, elected leaders, and the press. Navigator is a project led by pollsters from Global
Strategy Group and GBAO along with an advisory committee, including: Arkadi Gerney, The Hub Project; Joel
Payne, The Hub Project; Christina Reynolds, EMILY’s List; Mike Podhorzer, AFL-CIO; Jesse Ferguson, progressive
strategist; Navin Nayak, Center for American Progress Action Fund; Stephanie Valencia, EquisLabs; and Melanie
Newman, Planned Parenthood Action Fund.

About the Study

Global Strategy Group conducted an online survey of 5,013 registered voters from November 1-November 14,
2022, with respondents recruited from opt-in online panel vendors. Respondents were verified against a voter
file and special care was taken to ensure the demographic composition of the sample reflected that of the
expected 2022 electorate in the House, Senate, and Governor’s races. The vote shares for Democrats and
Republicans among self-reported 2022 voters were also adjusted to reflect a preliminary estimate of the actual
results of the 2022 elections.

For Press inquiries contact:

press@naviqatorresea rch .0org

To learn more about Navigator:

http://navigatorresearch.org

@NavigatorSurvey on Twitter
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